- APPROPRIATIONS: ' Members of State Board of Nursing entitled
STATE BOARD OF NURSING: to compensation of ten dollars per day on
. A . and after date of appolntment Qctober 27,
1953, 95 per cent of appropriations under House Bill 38L, Section
7.390, passed by the 67th General Assembly as of August 29, 1953,
shall be transferred to the State Board of Nursing Fund for the
use of the State Board of Nursing and expenses of said Board shall
be paid out of such appropriation and that appropriated under House
“B11l 11, passed by the Second Session, 67th General Assembly..

FILED

Jung 3, 195L

S

Honorable Newten Atterbury
Btate Comptroller :

 Jefferson ¢ity, Missouri

Dear Mr, Atterburyt

Thigrwiil acknowlédge receipt of your request for an opinion,
whalsh for the‘snka*dﬁibravityg we ‘shall restate, - ... | . ’

" You first inquire when the rate of compensation of members
“of the Btate Beard of Nursing changes from eight dollars to ten

. Priocr bo the enectment of Benate BLll 165, passed by the

67th General Aasamhigl.knawﬁﬂas*ﬁﬁép&&&r335}ﬁtaaeuri Revised
Btatubes Cum, Supps 1953, Section 335,170 RSMo 1949 fixed the
compéensation of the members of said Board at eight dollars per

day flor each day or a part thereof for attending meebings or

while engoged in otherwise discharging their duties, However, .
this section was repesled by SBenate Bill 165, supra, and mow = §
under Section 3354150 Missouri Revised Statutes Cum. Bupp. 1953,
etich member of geld board shall receive ten dollars per day for

sach day she ig engaged in the discharge of her duties.

The quesfion now ias, when did Section 335.150-suprs, become
effective? All bllls passed by that particular session of the
67th Genersl Assembly except appropriation acts snd those carrying
emergency claugses beceme effective under Section 29, Article III
Conatitution of Mimsouri, 90 days after adjourmment., The General
Assembly adjourned that particular session on Mey 31, 1953. In
view of the sbove and foregeing, Section 335.150 supra, providing
for compensation of such members for ten dellers per day became

effective on August 29, 1953,

~ Benate Bill 165 becams effeective August 29, 1953, 8aid
bill repealed Chapter 335 Revised Statutes of Missouri 1949,




Honorable Newtoh'httevbury

which created a Board of Examiners and Registrars of Nurses and
emongst other things provided compensation for the members of
seid bosrd. In your request you atate that the Governor appointe
ed members to the new State Board of Nursing on October 27, 1953.
Therefore, during the inteprim, the effective date of Senate Bill
165 supra, August 29, 1953, end date of sppointment of members of
the new State Board of Nursing, Ostober 27, 1953, there was in
fact no board under either the old or the new law, Had Chapter
335 Revised Statutes of Missouri 1949 not been outright repealed
oy Senate Bill 165 supra, then the members of the old board would
carry over until their successors were duly appointed and qualie -
fied ap provided by statute and the Constitution of Missouri. 8o,
strictly speakirng, the rate of compensation changed from eight
dollars per day t0 ten dollars per day on October 27, 1953, when

" the members of the new State Board of Nursing were duly appolnted

by the Governor. .

Therefore, it is the opinion of this department that members
of the Btate Board of Nursing are entitled to receive ten dollars
per day compensation on and after October 27, 1953, the date of
their appointment.

- You next inquire if it will be legal for you to transfer
95 per cent of the balance of the appropriations provided in
House Bill 38, Section 7.390, passed by the 6Tth General Asw
sembly, bto the State Board of Nursing fund snd then to pay ex-
penges of the present State Board of Nursing from the amount
transferred and that sppropriated under House Bill 11, passed by
the 67th General Assembly, S8econd Extra Session, which wes in the

gmount of %ll, 709. 60.

~ House Bill 38, Section 7,390, passed by the 67th General As-
sembly, which convened in Jefferson City on Januery 7, 1953, appro=
priates $56,000,00 out of the state treasury chargeable to the
8tate Board of Nurses Exeminers Fund for use of the State Board of
Nurses Exsminers for the bilennisl July 1, 1953, to June 30, 1955.
(8ald eppropriation act was approved July 1k, 1953.)

House Bill 11, passed by the 67th General Assembly, Second
Extra Session, is an appropristion out of state treasury chargeable
to the State Board of Nursing Pund in the sum of $11,700.00 for use
of the State Board of Nursing for a period from the effective date
of sald appropriation act and ending July 30, 1955, and said gppro-
priation act concludes with the following parsgréapht o



Honorable Newton Atierbury

- "The foregoing amounts are in addition to the
- amounts appropriated for the same purposes
~ fopr the 1953«55 biennial'geriad in Section
74390 of House Bill No, 38l of the Sixty= -
§g§§ngh General Assembly, approved July 1l,

. 'Benste Bill 165, Chapter 338, Missouri Revised Statutes Cum,
Supp. 1953, was approved by the Governor on April 1, 1953. 8o,
we can assume, undeﬁvaetabiishad'ru1§s<of'atatutary’constpuctian;v
that the 67th General Assembly of the State of Missouri, in pasge
ing the foregoing. appropriation dcts were also apprised of the fact.
that Senate Bill 165 hed been enacted; since the 67th General Ase
aemblg passed bBoth the appropriation acts referred to and Senate
Bill 165 supra.. Smith v, Pettis County, 136 8.W. (2d4) 282, 345
Mo. 8393 Sikes v. 8t. Louis & S F.R. C0s, 105 8.4, 700, 127 Mo. _
App. 3263 Timmonda v, Kennish, 149 8.W. ésa,,auu Mo. 318, Ve merely
mention thig fast in an effort to try to determine what the legise
lative intent was with regard to these particular appropriation acts.

Strictly speaking, there was net, in Chapter 335, RSMo 1949,
or the sct repealing that Chapter and creating the new nursing law,
any such board as the "State Board of Nurses Examiners™ or "State
Board of Nurees Examiners. Fund," whioch were referred to as such in
the appropriation set, House Bill 38, Section 7.390 suprea.

Seetion 335,120, RSMo 1949, created a "Board of Examiners and
Registrars of Nurses," and Section 335.080 RsMo 1949, provided for
the deposgit of fees and money received by said Board in the state -
treasury to the credit of "Board of Nurses Fund." Section 335,130,
Missouri Revised Statutes Cum.. Supp, 1953 created what is known as
& "State Board of Nursing," and Section 335,180 Missouri Reviged
Statutes Cum. Supp. 1953 provides that all funds received by the
sbove Board shall be peid to the director of révenue and placed bo
the eredit of the "State Board of Nursing Fund." Section 335,180
Missouri Revised Statutes Cum. Supp. 1953 provides that on the
effective daete of said chapter, not over 95 per cent of all funds
held in the name of the State Board of Nurses Exeminers shall be
transferred to the Board created by this chapter, (which is State
Board of Wursing): Furthermore, it is our understanding that exe
penses of the present and past board have been paid out of the ap=
propriations contained in House Bill 38l, Seotion 7.390 supra. So;
we believe it was clearly the legislative intent that the appropria=
tions of House Bill 38l, Section 7.390 supra, was for the credit of



Hénarable Haw%an‘kﬁﬁarbuvy

the State Board of Nursing Fund for the use of the State Board of
Warsinge _= '

~ ' This is further supported by the fact that the ssme General
Assembly, in passing House Bill 1l supra, which was a later approe
pviﬁﬁicn.act‘ahd‘whiehFWaﬁ.spaﬁiﬁiu&lizxahangaable to the State
Board of Wupsirg Fund for use of the State Board of Nursing, cone
tained in the last paragraph of sald appropristion asect, a provision
that sueh appropriation was in addition bto amounts appropriated for
the game purposes for biennial period 199355 in House Bill 38} of
the 67th General Asgembly, Alse that all such feea received by. .
elther the former Nursing Board or the latter Board, succeasor in
office, were all to be used for one purpose, Lthat of expenses of
the Nursing Board of the State of Missouri, Furthermore, this is
supported by the faet that the administrators of ssid act and the
executive departméent of the Btate of Missouri have construed the
law by their actlongy in paying expenses of both Boards out of.
the appropriations provided under House Bill 38}, Section 7.390
supra. Robertson v, Manufacturing Lumbermants Underwriters, 145
?éﬁ’y(ad%5§3h"3hﬁ Mo, 11033 Willlams v. Williams, 30 S.W. (24) 69, -
Seh T : .

CONCLUSION

It is the opinion of this department that in fact the rate of
compensation for board members changed from eight dollers to ten
dollars per day on and after Au%ust 29, 1953, the effective date of
Senateé Bill 165, passed by the 67th General Assembly, State of Mise
sourd; however, since said bill repealed the former law, Chapter 335
Reviged Statubtes of Missouri 1949, creating the State Board of Ex-
sminers and Registrars of Nurses and fixing the compensation of said
ménbera, there being no board in existence during the interim,
August 29, 1953, and date of appointment of members of the new 8State
Beard of Nursing by the Governor on October 27, 1953, that the conm~
pensaticu of ten dollars per day provided under Senate Bill 165
supra,; for board members in fact was effective on and after October
27, 1953+ It is the further opinion that 95 per cent of the balance
of the appropriations in House BL)l 384, Section 7.390, as of
August 29, 1953, effective date. of Senate Bill 165, passed by the
67th General Assembly, should be transferred to the Stete Board of
Nursing Fund and expenses of the present State Board of Nursing mey
be paid out of such funds and those provided under House Bill 11,
passed by the 67th Genersl Assembly, Second Extra Session.



Honorable Newton Atterbury

~ The foregeing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared
by my Assistant, Mr. Aubrey R, Hammett, Jr. .

Very truly‘yours,

JOHN M, DALTON
Attorney General

ARHzsm



